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Approved: February 2025

Title: Concours d’Elegance Rule Book

Scope/Purpose: To provide uniformity in conduct of CORSA concours events.

Applicability: Applies to all Concours d’Elegance events conducted as part

of CORSA-sanctioned events

I Introduction

The Concours d’Elegance is a competition held each year at the Corvair Society of

America’s International Convention and at CORSA-sanctioned conventions to assess

the quality of cars at the convention. This is done for two reasons: to encourage the

preservation of the Corvair, and to recognize the efforts of those who are helping to

preserve them. The competition is called the Concours d’Elegance.

The rules for this competition are contained within this document. The Concours

Committee chair is responsible for maintaining the actual judging process and

standards used to judge. The Concours Committee is structured as shown below:

Concours Committee Chair

The Concours Committee Chair is the main point of contact with the CORSA Board of

Directors for all Concours-related activities such as competition rules and classification

guidelines. The Concours Committee chair’s primary duties include:

• Responsible to CORSA’s membership for a smoothly run, responsive, and

continually upgraded Concours d’Elegance at the International Convention,

sanctioned conventions, and other events.
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• Appoints the Judging Standards Team Chair and the Classification Team

Chair as well as ensures that all committee functions are staffed with

responsible members.

• Competition oversight including judging mechanics, tallying activities, quality

assurance and resolves protests.

• Reports event results for publication in the Communique and archives them.

• Record judging assignments and awards judge’s certificates.

The following committees provide necessary support to this chair.

Judging Standards Team

The Judging Standards Team is responsible for all judging standards, judging related

issues, mechanics, criteria, and administration. It shall consist of the Judging Standards

Chair, the judging team leaders, and other event workers as appointed by the CORSA

Concours Chair. In conjunction with the Concours Chair, the Team’s responsibilities

are:

• To ensure judging consistency, the judges shall be assigned to judging units

and teams, so that to the greatest practical degree, the same judge evaluates

the same areas of all vehicles in an assigned class or classes.

• Judges are prohibited from judging their own vehicles, or those of family

members.

• All committee members are empowered to enforce these rules.

Judging Standards Team Chair

In addition to being the chair of the Judging Standards Team, the chair’s responsibilities

include:

• Meeting with the judging unit leaders before the Concours begins to receive

final unit assignments, and instructions on consistency, conduct, and

schedule.

• Oversees judging at events.
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• Disseminate and interpret Concours rules and judging sheets.

• Review the Concours rules and judging sheets annually and recommends

changes to the Concours Chair.

• Develop judging training and education.

• Act as Concours Committee Chair in his absence.

Classification Team Chair

The Classification Team Chair works with the Judging Standards Team in creating the

classification guidelines, and in administrating those guidelines during an event.

Specific tasks during a convention are:

• Classify entrants at Concours elegance.

• Disseminate and interpret the classification process for entrants.

Local Concours Liaison

The Local Concours Liaison is the point of contact with the Concours Committee for all

matters related to the Concours d’Elegance competition. Specifically:

• Coordination between the Concours Committee Chair and the local

convention planning committee.

• Recruit local judges.

• Assist with awards and trophies.

• Assist with arrangements for the judges’ lunches.

These Concours d’Elegance rules must be used at all CORSA International

Conventions and sanctioned regional conventions. There are to be no local option

exceptions to these rules, no different interpretations nor innovations at CORSA

Concours. The contents of these rules provide the essential national standard of

uniformity for the conduct of fair and impartial Concours d’Elegance.
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II Event Schedule

Entrants are advised that the conduct of all phases of the event is controlled by the

CORSA Concours Chair and by judging committees. All judges and committee

members have the authority to fully enforce these rules.

Entrants are responsible for obtaining a copy of the CORSA Concours rules prior to the

event. It is the responsibility of the entrant to study and understand these rules. Copies

may be obtained at http://www.corvair.org or upon request to the CORSA National

Office or the CORSA Concours Chair.

Entrants make an application for the Concours event by using registration event

information and paying the entry fee before the published registration deadline. Pre-

registration is for the purpose of early determination of the number and classes of

vehicles that will be entered. Entrants may also register on-site but should realize that

on-site registration places an additional workload on convention workers. Concours

registration at the International Convention must be made by Noon the day prior to the

event.

Entrants must completely, accurately, and legibly fill out all of the information on the

judging information form before their car is classified. They shall indicate how their

vehicle arrived at the competition as this will indicate the bonus points earned: none for

the enclosed trailer, 50 points for an open trailer, and 100 points if driven. Then

entrants shall sign the acknowledgment space on the judging form, indicating

understanding and acceptance of these rules that govern the event. Entrants furnishing

unsigned forms or improper information, whether in error or on purpose may be

disqualified from competition and from trophy eligibility.

The Concours d’Elegance shall be held on a day separate from any other CORSA

competition event, unless the meet is a one-day only event. The Concours event

schedule shall include the following: participant’s meeting, classification, Concours field

setup, allotted cleanup time, judging, and dismissal. Entrants will be notified in advance

of the time, days, and places of all required Concours activities.
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Classification

Entrants shall present their vehicles for classification at a time and place to be

announced. They will receive a Concours packet of information including a windshield

card with entry number, and the unit judging forms. These shall remain with the car

until submitted to the Concours Chair by the team leader of the unit being judged.

Individual judging sheets and related information become the property of the Concours

Committee.

The judging process will respect the wishes of both those who prefer to open and close

doors and lids, move seats, etc., themselves and those who prefer the judges to do

these things. An entrant’s preferences in this matter must be declared at Unit 6

(Operations check and classification) if they prefer to open and close doors and lids,

and other tasks themselves. They will receive a card with the letter “O” to place on the

left-hand side of the dash before judging. In this case, the entrant or a representative

must be present by the car at all times during the judging. The absence of the entrant

or representative may result in a judging unit or units not being scored and the entrant

receiving no points for that unit.

Those who prefer that the judges perform these tasks shall leave keys in the ignition

switch so that the judges may open lids, etc. Failure to leave keys may result in a

judging unit or units not being scored and the entrant receiving no score for that unit.

Concours Field Setup

Entrants shall, at the designated time and place, present their vehicles to be placed on

display for judging. The judging field may be static, where parked cars are judged, or

may be a “roll-through” where the cars are driven or pushed to stationary judging

stations. Only vehicles to be judged may be in the Concours display area.

Final Cleanup Time

Entrants shall strictly adhere to the established cleanup schedule. A minimum of one

hour clean-up time shall be provided before judging begins. No clean-up of any kind or

amount is allowed after the end of the stated clean-up time or during judging, except as

follows:
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• Should the Concours participants be collectively engaged in a car caravan to

the judging area, additional clean-up time shall be allotted at the discretion of

the Concours Committee Chair or their representative.

• Should rain occur during the Concours that stops before judging is completed,

the CORSA Concours Chair or his representative may allow a brief period for

entrants to dry off their vehicles.

• Fingerprints or smudges which are the result of the judging process, or fresh

bird droppings may be removed with the permission of and under the

observation of a judge or other Concours Committee members.

No cleanup or other personal items are allowed in the vehicle, package areas, trunk,

under seats, under the vehicle, or in the Concours judging and show field display areas.

Judging and Scoring

Concours judging shall begin punctually at the time scheduled. No vehicles shall be

permitted to enter the Concours after judging has begun, without an approved hardship

allowance by the committee Chair.

A consistent and standardized judging and scoring technique is used to assess the

quality of the Concours d’Elegance vehicles. There are seven judging units used to

organize the scoring. They are: (1) paint and bodywork, (2) trim and trunk or cargo

area, (3) wheels, tires, and glass, (4) undercarriage, (5) engine, (6) operations, and (7)

interior. Each unit is subdivided into a number of line items that are inspected by a

judge, and a quality score assessed for each line item to reflect the cleanliness and

workmanship of that line item. Independent of the judge’s quality score, each Line Item

has a relative worth assigned to it by the Concours Committee that reflects how

important it is to the overall quality of the vehicle (for example, paint and body work are

more important than shock absorbers). After the judging process is over, a tally group

will convene and multiply the judges Line Item ‘quality’ scores by the Line Item’s ‘worth’

to obtain the points earned by each Line Item. These points are accumulated for each

unit to get a score, and then the unit scores accumulated to obtain the overall Concours

score.
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Other than answers to the judges’ questions, there shall be no conversation with the

judges. The entrant or representative shall remain at least six feet from the judges

during the judging process and shall not interfere with the judging process in any way.

If partially completed judging sheets are left by the judges on or in the car for the next

judging team, the entrant or representative shall not look at or touch the judging sheet,

nor allow any other person to do so at any time, under penalty of immediate

disqualification. All judges and Concours Committee members are empowered to

enforce this absolute requirement. There will be no leniency nor discussion allowed on

this point. No scoring information of any form is to be released by anyone before formal

announcement of the results at the conclusion of the event.

Any unsportsmanlike conduct, abusive language, or arguments by an entrant, may be

cause for disqualification from the Concours.

During judging, nothing is to be displayed with the vehicle other than the Concours

windshield placard, a Senior Division award, and the card with the letter “O” if

applicable. Stickers and decals on painted surfaces, glass, and bumpers, other than

those required by law, such as inspection stickers may result in lower scores. Trophies,

literature, or a sign describing the car may be displayed only when judging is concluded.

Dismissal

Vehicles are to be left on display in the Concours area until released by the Concours

Committee Chair or his representative at the conclusion of judging of all vehicles, or in

accordance with the event schedule.

Scores for each unit and totals will be provided to each participant with the award or

sent from the Concours Chair. Overall event results will be published in the CORSA

Communique.

Judging by definition is subjective. Our goal is scoring accuracy. Competitors are

encouraged to check their results for calculation errors and notify the Concours Chair

immediately. Subjective judging scores cannot be protested.

If you have questions concerning these rules, be sure to correspond with the CORSA

Concours Chair or seek out the Chair prior to judging.



concours9_1.docx Page 8

III Classification

The classification of entries shall be the responsibility of the Classification Committee,

operating under the direction of the CORSA Concours Chair. Notification of the

classification schedule and location shall be included with the event schedule. Entrants

are responsible for getting their entry classified within the published schedule.

Entrants are advised that Unit 6 (operations check) judging is customarily performed at

or immediately after classification. The actual operations will be performed by the

entrants under the direction and observation of the Unit 6 judges.

Class Definitions

Modifications are any changes made to a regular production vehicle that alter it from the

way it could have left the factory. Specific questions on originality and modifications

may be addressed to the Concours Classification Chair.

Chevrolet Custom Feature dealer-installed accessories do not count as modifications

when properly installed and correct for that model.

Changes performed by Chevrolet dealers to bring vehicles in compliance with Chevrolet

Technical Service Bulletins are not considered modifications. Non-stock equipment

required by law (such as seat belts) will not count as a modification where such

equipment was not standard.

A fire extinguisher of any style is encouraged and is not considered a modification

whether mounted or not.

Class 1: Factory Stock

Factory Stock shall be defined as all regular production Corvairs that are in appearance

just as they were available from the factory that year. Factory Stock shall further be

divided into Original and Restored. Vehicles in Factory Stock Original and Factory

Stock Restored are expected to have “matching numbers.” Date coded items such as

engine, transaxle, carburetors, alternator, glass, etc. may be checked for consistency
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and their relation to the body build date. Paint, trim, and accessory codes may also be

verified.

Factory Stock Original shall be defined as any Factory Stock vehicle bearing original

paint, exterior bright-work, weatherstrips, glass, interior upholstery, (carpet or rubber

mat), and headliner. Undercoating must be the original applied at delivery. Painting or

plating of surfaces that were natural metal finish is not allowed when such painting or

plating alters that finish.

Sectional body repair, upholstery repair, and mechanical component repair are

permissible, not to exceed 25% of each area. In this context, “repair” is defined as

necessary to correct damage resulting from a mishap, rather than to overcome the

normal deteriorating from use and/or aging.

Original lamps and lenses or exact replacements are required. Convertibles will be

required to have the original top, although the rear window may have been replaced.

Undercarriage parts may be cleaned, but disassembly and restoration to include

painting or plating is forbidden.

Permissible modifications for Factory Stock Original classes:

1. Replacement AC PF-4 oil filter- See Appendix line 2 below.

2. Replacement AC air filter(s)

3. Replacement or reproduction Delco size 53 battery- See Appendix line 3

below.

4. Current production tires including radials in 75-Series or higher aspect ratio

acceptable. Corresponding letter, metric, and P-metric sizes equivalent to the

original are acceptable.

5. Whitewall width plus or minus ⅛" of original acceptable

6. GM service replacement exhaust pipes and mufflers acceptable

7. Replacement belt(s) of original appearance acceptable.

In the event of a tie, normal replacement items that most correctly match original

equipment will be used to break the tie.

Factory Stock Restored will consist of all remaining Factory Stock vehicles which do not

comply with the qualifications listed above.
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Additionally: Original paint and trim combinations as indicated on the Fisher Body tag

are required. Paint finish as well as undercoating shall be stock appearing. Permissible

modifications for Factory Stock Restored vehicles are as follows.

All items listed for Factory Stock Original plus:

1. Replacement Delco or GM shocks

2. Replacement or reproduction AC, Delco, or Guide lamps and lenses.

3. Replacement exhaust pipes and mufflers (original fit and appearance must be

maintained)

4. Replacement spark plug wires (original fit and appearance must be

maintained)

5. Replacement windshield, but tinting must be same color and width as original.

Class 2: Modified

Modified is defined as Corvair bodied vehicles that have changes from stock, such as

aftermarket radios and wheels, upholstery modifications, custom paint, etc. All Corvair-

bodied vehicles not classified as Factory Stock shall be in Modified class.

All Corvairs that were modified from stock by various manufacturers will be classified as

Modified. Examples include Fitch Sprints, street-prepared Yenko Stingers, Solar

Cavaliers, Solar Sprints, and Eshelman Eagles.

All race prepared Corvair-bodied vehicles will be classified as Modified.

Class 3: Engineering

Engineering is defined as those vehicles utilizing major Corvair components not

otherwise classified. Examples of Engineering vehicles include kit cars, dune buggies,

formula-type cars, 8/10 Cords, and Corvair-powered UltraVans.

Class Combination

There shall be no combining of the previously defined classes.
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Division Definitions

Primary Division: The Primary Division includes all vehicles that have met the

requirements for a CORSA Concours competition but have not been elevated to the

Senior Division.

Senior Division: To be elevated to Senior Division, a vehicle must have competed in

the Primary Division and have received a Gold Award in either two CORSA-sanctioned

regional events or one CORSA International Convention. A Senior Division a vehicle

must maintain points in the Gold scoring range to remain in the Senior Division.

Each Senior car will be recognized while on the competition field using a plaque which

is displayed on the dash, in the center of the windshield. It reads from the front as

Senior Division, from the rear as the vehicle serial number. Plaques will be provided by

CORSA following a vehicle’s elevation to the Senior Division.

IV Hardship Allowances

Should a verifiable mechanical failure, or other unforeseen circumstance, prevent a pre-

registered entrant from arriving before judging begins, the judging committee may grant

a hardship allowance. This will permit the pre-registered entrant the full measure of

clean-up time prior to being judged. No allowances will be made in the judging for any

damage to a vehicle.

A hardship allowance request shall be written by the entrant as soon as he enters the

Concours area. It shall be presented to the CORSA Concours Chair and shall contain

the participant’s name, address, year, model, class entered, and an explanation of

circumstances.

Participants granted a hardship allowance shall clean up their vehicles in a designated

area before moving to the judging area.

V Trophies and Awards

Trophies shall be awarded for merit according to the following schedule:
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96.00 to 100 points Gold Award

92.0 to 95.99 Silver Award

88.0 to 91.99 Bronze Award

The highest overall scoring Factory Stock Original vehicle and the highest overall

scoring Factory Stock Restored vehicle at a CORSA International Convention shall

each be presented with the CORSA Preservation Award, consisting of an engraved

metal plate descriptive of the vehicle and the owner.

The highest overall scoring vehicle entered in either Factory Stock or Modified classes

at a CORSA International Convention shall be presented with the William L. Mitchell

Award.

VI Revision of Rules

Revision of these rules will be by majority vote of the CORSA Board of Directors, upon

recommendation from the CORSA Concours Committee Chair.

Data, information, and forms contained in the Judging Standards are part of these rules.

These standards may be reformatted or changed by the CORSA Concours Committee

Chair in conjunction with the Judging Standards Committee for clarity and to expedite

the judging process. However, any changes in the standards that would alter the basic

character of the judging system must be approved by a majority vote of the CORSA

Board of Directors upon recommendation of the CORSA Concours Chair.

Event organizers of non-CORSA-sanctioned Concours are encouraged to use these

rules without modification.

Appendix

This appendix to the CORSA Concours Rules is provided to inform event organizers,

classifiers, and entrants, information used to classify vehicles. Unlike the Concours

Rules, this appendix may be modified by a simple majority vote of the CORSA

Concours Committee.
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1. Corvairs were supplied with the following tire sizes listed with their modern

equivalents:

Original Letter Metric P-Metric

’60-65 cars 6.50 x 13 B78 x 13 175 x 13 P175/80 x 13

’61-62 wagons & 7.00 x 13 C78 x 13 185 x 13 P185/80 x 13

’66-69 cars

’61-65 FC 7.00 x 14 E78 x 14 185 x 14 P205/75 x 14

These tires had the following whitewall widths:

’60-61 cars except Monza 2"

’60-61 Monza and all ’62-65 cars ¹⁵/₁₆"

all ’66-69 ⅝" 

’61-62 Forward Control 2¼"

late ’62-65 Forward Control 1"

2. The use of a white Clark’s brand oil filter (C47C) with a properly installed AC oil

filter decal (# C13228) placed on the outer shell to simulate a vintage PF4 filter

will be allowed. An actual AC produced filter remains acceptable for this class.

3. Corvairs were supplied with group 53 batteries for early models and Forward

Controls, and group 22 F batteries (24 optional) for late models. Delco branded

size 51 battery is a temporary acceptable substitute for the original 53 battery.

Should a correct reproduction of the Delco 557 battery become available, this

particular allowance would be rescinded, and the 51 size would no longer be

eligible for the factory stock classes.

4. All vehicles in classes Factory Stock Original, Factory Stock Restored and

Modified and any vehicles in Engineering that are equipped (but not necessarily

licensed) for legal street use, have a spare tire and appropriate changing tools.

Lack of spare and/or tools will result in maximum point deductions for these

items.
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5. All convertibles shall have tops up for judging. Boots and bag must be removed

from the vehicle.

6. All Forward Controls and wagons shall have their engine covers unfastened to

make the engine compartment accessible for judging in Unit 5. Lack of

accessibility will result in substantial deductions for those Unit 5 items that cannot

be readily observed through the rear access door.

7. All accessory floor mats shall be removed for judging. Failure to remove them

can result in substantial deduction for those Unit 7 items that cannot be judged.



First
Last

Competition Number: 

Concours Division:    Primary
Concours Class:    2 - Modified

Judging Class Data:    Cars
Trailer Class Data:    Not Trailered

Unit
Judged
Points

Adjusted
Points Score

1 Paint & Body 1,120 1,120 1,389.47 99.00%

2 Trim & Trunk 930 930 1,153.76 99.00%

3 Wheels & Glass 1,060 1,060 1,315.04 99.00%

4 Undercarriage 1,530 1,530 1,898.12 99.00%

5 Engine 990 990 1,228.20 99.00%

6 Operations 1,020 1,020 1,265.41 99.00%

7 Interior 1,330 1,330 1,650.00 99.00%

Subtotal 7,980 7,980 9,900.00 99.00%

Bonus Pts. 100

Total 10,000.00 100.00%

VIN

Possible 
Points

Name



COMPETITION NUMBER

 First Judge Starts Here (Paint) WT Judged 
% Second Judge Starts Here (Body) WT Judged 

%
Front Panel a. 30 Rear Lid, Back Panel/Hatch, Air Intake 

& Outlet Grille a. 100

Front Lid & Air Intake Grille b. 70 Left Quarter, Rocker, Pinchweld b. 70

Right Front Fender & Door(s) c. 70 Roof/Top Condition/Overall Fit, Welt c. 80

Roof/Top Overall Condition/Color d. 80 Left Door(s) & Front Fender d. 70

Right Rocker, Pinchweld, Rear Quarter e. 70 Front Lid & Air Intake Grille e. 70
Rear Lid, Back Panel/Hatch, Air Intake 

& Outlet Grille f. 100 Front Panel f. 30

Left Rear Quarter, Rocker, Pinchweld g. 70 Right Front Fender & Door(s) g. 70

Left Door(s) & Fender h. 70 Right Rocker, Pinchweld, Quarter Panel h. 70

560 560.0 560 560.0

Unit 1 TOTAL 1120

1.
 P

ai
nt

2.
 B

od
y 

W
or

k

Total TOTAL 

1120

UNIT

1
Paint & Body: CARS



COMPETITION NUMBER

WT Judged 
% WT Judged 

%
Right Side Bright Metal (see note) a. 100 Paint, Lid Underside, Hinges a. 40

Rear Lid & Back Panel, Air Outlet Grille b. 60 Condition, Finish, incl.A/C Blower or
 Gas heater b. 90

Rear Emblem c. 20 Weatherstrip, Wiper Motor, Washer Reserv., 
Washer Hoses c. 50

Right Tail & Backup light, Blank d. 30 Master Cylinder & Brake Lines d. 40

Rear Bumper e. 70 Headlight Housing, Wiring Harness e. 60

Left Tail & Backup Light, Blank f. 30 Latch, Mat, & Body Plugs f. 50

Left Side Bright Metal (see note) g. 100 330 330.0

Left Head Light & Park Light h. 40

Crossbar, Emblem, Letters i. 40 UNIT 2 TOTAL 930

Right Head Light & Park Light j. 40

Front Bumper k. 70

600 600.0

1.
 T

rim

2.
 T

ru
nk

Second, Judge Trunk Area

TOTAL

930

Apportion Deductions among side & vent window bright metal, door 
handles, antenna, wheelwell, and rocker mouldings, side markers, 

mirror, door locks,etc                                         TOTAL

Start Right Front Fender

UNIT

2
Trim & Trunk: CARS



COMPETITION NUMBER

 WT Judged 
% WT Judged 

%
Left Rear Wheel & Wheel Cover a. 90 Right Side Windshield, Gasket, 

Wiper Arm & Blade, Mouldings a. 80

Left Rear Tire c. 50 Right Side Glass, Fuzzies (outer) b. 70

Left Front Wheel & Wheel Cover d. 90 Right Side Roof Rail 
Weatherstrip or Gasket c. 30

Left Front Tire f. 50 Back Glass, Clarity, Fit, Mouldings d. 140

Right Front Wheel & Wheel Cover g. 90 Left Side Glass, Fuzzies (outer) e. 70

Right Front Tire i. 50 Left Side Roof Rail 
Weatherstrip or Gasket f. 30

Right Rear Wheell & Wheel Cover j. 90 Left Side Windshield, Gasket, 
Wiper Arm & Blade, Mouldings g. 80

Right Rear Tire l. 50 500 500.0

560 560.0

UNIT 3 TOTAL 1060

TOTAL

1060

TOTAL

2.
 G

la
ss

Start Here Start Here

UNIT

3
Wheels & Glass: ALL

1.
 W

he
el

s 
&

 T
ire

s



COMPETITION NUMBER

 WT Judged 
% WT Judged 

%
Left Wheelwell a. 30 Right Wheelwell a. 30

Left Backing Plate, Drum, A-Arms b. 60 Right Trailing Arm, Emergency Brake Cable, 
Backing Plate, Drum b. 70

Left Brake Line & Hose, 
Bushings, Grease Fittings c. 30 Right Brake Line & Hose, Bushings c. 20

Left Spring & Shock d. 40 Right Spring (incl. '64 Leaf) & Shock d. 40
Link rods, Idler Relay, Pitman, 

Steering Box e. 80 Crossmember e. 50

Crossmember, Stabilizer f. 60 Left Spring (incl. '64 Leaf) & Shock f. 40

Gas Tank & Straps g. 50 Left Brake Line & Hose, Bushings g. 20

Master Cylinder & Brake Lines (FC Only!) h. 0 Left Trailing Arm, Emergency Brake Cable, 
Backing Plate, Drum h. 70

Trunk Bottom, FC Front Inner Panel i. 40 Left Wheelwell i. 30
Right Brake Line & Hose, 
Bushings, Grease Fittings j. 30 370 370.0

Right Backing Plate, Drum, A-Arms k. 60

Right Spring & Shock l. 40 Mufflers, Pipes, Hangers, Straps a. 70

Right Wheelwell m. 30 Right Lower Shouds, Heat Shields, Damper 
Doors, Outer Ducts to Heater b. 40

550 550.0 Right Lower Surface of Side Shrouds c. 10

Engine Rear Plate, Oil Pan, Oil Leaks d. 50

Heater Ducts, Hoses a. 30 Left Lower Surface of Side Shrouds e. 10

Fuel & Brake Lines, Steel b. 20 Left Lower Shouds, Heat Shields, Damper 
Doors, Outer Ducts to Heater f. 40

Body Lip c. 20 Bell Housing, Differential, Transmission g. 100

Clutch Linkage, Powerglide Shift Cable d. 20 320 320.0
Throttle Linkage, Shift Rods, Wiring Harness, 

Grommets, Boots e. 60
Tunnel (cars), Cargo Area (FCs), 

Structural Members f. 60 Unit 4 TOTAL 1530
Floor Pans g. 80

290 290.0Total

Total

Total

Total

Start at Back of Left Rear Wheelwell

UNIT

4

3.
 R
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r U
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2.
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Start at Right Rear Corner
4.

 L
ow
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Undercarriage: ALL

1530

Start at Left Front Wheelwell Start in Front of Right Rear Wheelwell



UNIT COMPETITION NUMBER

5
Engine & Compartment: ALL 

 WT Judged 
% WT Judged 

%
Paint: Lid Underside, Pad, License Light, 

Latch a. 60 All Painted Metal, A/C Condenser, Engine
Dipstick a. 90

Gutters, Body Weatherstrip b. 50 Turbo Heat Shield & Crossover Pipe, Vent & 
Balance Tubes b. 40

Lid Support, Air Intake Hose, Voltage 
Regular, Grommets c. 20 Pulleys, Belts, Idler Pulley, Belt Brackets c. 50

Compartment Sides, Wheel Cavities, Pads d. 60 Rear Motor Mount, Oil Cooler d. 30

Battery, Cables, Tray, Hold-down e. 60 Harmonic Balancer, Cavity, Oil Leaks e. 40
Fire Wall Panel, Transaxle Dipstick, 

Side Rails, Back Inside Panel f. 90 Fuel Pump, Lines, Oil Filter, Adapter & Pressure
Switch, Oil Filler Tube & Cap f. 50

Wiring Harness (to where wiring stops) g. 40 Fan, Blower Bearing,
Plug Wires, Distributor,  Coil g. 70

Perimeter Seal, Ground Straps, Decals h. 80 Carbs, Linkage, Accelerator Rod & Boot h. 60

460 460.0 Alternator/Generator, AIR Pump, A/C 
Compressor, A/C Dryer & Hoses i. 50

Air Cleaners, Brackets, Decals j. 50

530 530.0

Unit 5 TOTAL 990

1.
 E

ng
in

e 
C

om
pa

rt
m

en
t

2.
 E

ng
in

e

990

Notes

First Start Under Lid Start  Inside Perimeter Seal

Total

Total
Engine is area inside perimeter seal. Engine compartment is 
perimeter seal and area outside seal. 

FC & Wagons: Need to have engine cover removed for judging. 
Engine compartment cover judged as "lid."

Cavities are inner surfaces of quarter panels.



COMPETITION NUMBER

WT Judged % WT Judged 
%

Right Front Shock a. 20 Left Front Parking, Side Marker a. 10

Right Side Vent Glass b. 10 Right Front Parking, Side Marker b. 10

All Right Side Glass c. 20 Left Rear Tail, Side Marker c. 10

Right Rear Shock d. 20 Right Rear Tail, Side Marker d. 10

70 70.0 License Lamps e. 10

Left Low Beam f. 10

Left Rear Shock a. 20 Right Low Beam g. 10

All Left Side Glass b. 20 Left High Beam h. 10

Left Side Vent Glass c. 10 Right High Beam i. 10

Left Front Shock d. 20                                   Dimmer Switch j. 20

70 70.0 Left Front Turn Signal k. 10

Dome, Courtesy Lamps a. 10 Right Front Turn Signal l. 10

Horn (3 - places) b. 30 Left Rear Turn Signal m. 10

Warning Lights, Heater & A/C Controls c. 30 Right Rear Turn Signal n. 10

Radio, Lighter, Heater, A/C Performance d. 80 Left Turn Signal (catch & cancel) o. 20

Foot Brake ( 1-1/2" travel) e. 50 Right Turn Signal (catch & cancel) p. 20

Emergency Hand Brake (stain half travel f. 60 Left Brake Light q. 10

Steering (tires move at 1" travel) g. 40 Right Brake Light r. 10

300 300.0 210 210.0

Spare Tire, Tools, Jack a. 90

Engine Start b. 80

Engine Idle c. 80

Engine Noise d. 80

Exhaust Leaks e. 30

Backup Lamps, Clutch, Shifter/Powerglide f. 70

                              Instruments Exc. Clock g. 10

440 440.0

                              TOTAL Unit 6 1020

1.
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ht

 S
id

e
3.

 C
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s

Open Rear Lid and Leave

2.
 L

ef
t S

id
e

UNIT

6
Operations: ALL

Start at Right Front Shock

TOTAL

                                           TOTAL

1020

                                          TOTAL

Note

4.
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xt
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r L
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&
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7.
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All operations are to be performed by entrant. Judges 
will direct and observe operations. 

All entrants will show their spare tire and tools.

TOTAL

                                           TOTAL



COMPETITION NUMBER

 First Judge Starts Here WT Judged 
% Second Judge Starts Here WT Judged 

%
Door Jamb & Interior Painted Surfaces, 

Weatherstrip a. 80 Door Jamb & Interior Painted Surfaces, 
Weatherstrip a. 80

Door Panels, Fuzzies, Latches b. 60 Door Panels, Fuzzies, Latches b. 60

Arm Rests, Ash Trays, Handles, Hardware c. 40 Arm Rests, Ash Trays, Handles, Hardware c. 40
All Front Seat Cover, Condition & Fit, Belts & 

Buckles d. 115 All Rear Seat(s), Covering, Condition & Fit, 
Belts & Buckles d. 85

295 295.0 265 265.0

Pad, Paint a. 50 Sunvisors (Both), Rear View Mirror a. 60

Chrome & Hardware, Instruments & Glass b. 50 Headliner, Dome Light, Coat Hooks, 
Mouldings, Welt (All) b. 140

Steering Wheel & Column, 
Emergency Brake c. 50 200 200.0

Vents, Kick Panels, Heater Outlets (Left 
Side & Center) d. 25 Center Ash Tray & Lighter, Glove Box Door a. 60

Sill Plates, Metal Surfaces (dimmer switch), 
Pedal Pads & Rods e. 75 Vents, Kick Panels, Heater Outlets(Right 

Side & All Back) b. 25

250 250.0 Sill Plates, Metal Surfaces (note) c. 45
All Front, Back, & Cargo Area (Wagon 
Sides) Floor Covering, Condition & Fit a. 120 130 130.0

Shifter & Boot or Dash Shifter (PG) b. 30
Top Well/Package Shelf, 

Back of Folding Seat c. 40                          TOTAL Unit 7 1330.0

190 190.0

Total

Total

Total

3.
 F

lo
or

Total

Total

1330

2.
Le

ft 
Fr

on
t 5.
To

p

Metal Surfaces- Earlies - some metal around heater 
outlets (deflector) - small area under front edge of seat. 

Total

Note

6.
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UNIT

7
Interior: CARS
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First
Last

Competition Number: 

Concours Division:    Primary
Concours Class:    2 - Modified

Judging Class Data:    Vans
Trailer Class Data:    Not Trailered

Unit
Judged
Points

Adjusted
Points Score

1 Paint & Body 1,450 1450 1,721.22 99.00%

2 Trim & Trunk 820 820 973.38 99.00%

3 Wheels & Glass 1,060 1060 1,258.27 99.00%

4 Undercarriage 1,580 1580 1,875.54 99.00%

5 Engine 990 990 1,175.18 99.00%

6 Operations 1,020 1020 1,210.79 99.00%

7 Interior 1,420 1420 1,685.61 99.00%

Subtotal 8,340 8,340 9,900.00 99.00%

Bonus Pts. 100.00

Total 10,000.00 100.00%

VIN

Possible 
Points

Name



COMPETITION NUMBER

 First Judge Starts Here (Paint) WT Judged 
% Second Judge Starts Here (Body) WT Judged 

%
Front Panel Upper & Lower a. 140 Rear Doors, Engine Door, Outlet Grill a. 80

Right Front Door & Outer Wheelwell b. 90 Left Quarter, Side Panel or Doors b. 120

Roof & Drip Rail c. 60 Left Front Door & Outer Wheelwell c. 90

Right Side Middle Doors, Panel d. 60 Front Panel Upper & Lower d. 140

Right Quarter e. 60 Roof & Drip Rail e. 60

Rear Doors, Engine Door, Outlet Grill f. 80 Right Side Middle Doors, Panel f. 60

Left Quarter, Side Panel or Doors g. 120 Front Panel Upper & Lower g. 140

Left Front Door & Outer Wheelwell h. 90 Right Quarter, Ramp h. 60

700 700.0 750 750.0

Unit 1 TOTAL 1450

UNIT

1
1.

 P
ai

nt

2.
 B

od
y 

W
or

k

Paint & Body: VANS

Total TOTAL 

1450
Notes

Lower Front Panel: Below bumper & up to floor and 
around to wheel wells. 
Side Panels:  From back of front doors to vertical line 
at front edge of engine air Intake. 
Rear Quarter: Front vertical line of the front edge of 
engine air intake to edge of rear doors. 



COMPETITION NUMBER

WT Judged 
% WT Judged 

%
Left Head Light & Park Light a. 40 Floor (up to front seat back), 

Overall Condition a. 140

Front Ornament & Grille b. 50 Left & Right Sides b. 100

Right Head Light & Park Light c. 40 Rear Doors & Weatherstrip c. 60

Front Bumper (paint, chrome) d. 70 Rear Door Handles, Latches (inside) d. 40

Right Side Bright Metal (see note) e. 60 340 340.0

Right Tail & Backup Light, Reflectors f. 40

Left Tail & Backup Light, Reflectors g. 40 UNIT 2 TOTAL 820
Rear Bumper (paint, chrome), Door Handle, 

License Lamps, Medallion h. 80

Left Side Bright Metal (see note) i. 60

480 480.0

UNIT

2
Trim & Cargo: VANS

                                         TOTAL

Start Right Front Fender

1.
 T

rim

2.
 C

ar
go

Second, Judge Cargo Area

TOTAL

820

Apportion Deductions among side & vent window bright metal, door 
handles, antenna, wheelwell, and rocker mouldings, side markers, 

mirror, door locks,etc



COMPETITION NUMBER

 WT Judged 
% WT Judged 

%
Left Rear Wheel & Wheel Cover a. 90 Right Side Windshield, Gasket, 

Wiper Arm & Blade, Mouldings a. 80

Left Rear Tire c. 50 Right Side Glass, Fuzzies (outer) b. 70

Left Front Wheel & Wheel Cover d. 90 Right Side Roof Rail 
Weatherstrip or Gasket c. 30

Left Front Tire f. 50 Back Glass, Clarity, Fit, Mouldings d. 140

Right Front Wheel & Wheel Cover g. 90 Left Side Glass, Fuzzies (outer) e. 70

Right Front Tire i. 50 Left Side Roof Rail 
Weatherstrip or Gasket f. 30

Right Rear Wheel & Wheel Cover j. 90 Left Side Windshield, Gasket, 
Wiper Arm & Blade, Mouldings g. 80

Right Rear Tire l. 50 500 500.0

560 560.0

UNIT 3 TOTAL 1060

TOTAL

1060

TOTAL

2.
 G

la
ss

Start Here Start Here

UNIT

3
Wheels & Glass: ALL

1.
 W

he
el

s 
&

 T
ire

s



COMPETITION NUMBER

 WT Judged 
% WT Judged 

%
Left Wheelwell a. 30 Right Wheelwell a. 30

Left Backing Plate, Drum, A-Arms b. 60 Right Trailing Arm, Emergency Brake Cable, 
Backing Plate, Drum b. 70

Left Brake Line & Hose, 
Bushings, Grease Fittings c. 30 Right Brake Line & Hose, Bushings c. 20

Left Spring & Shock d. 40 Right Spring (incl. '64 Leaf) & Shock d. 40
Link rods, Idler Relay, Pitman, 

Steering Box e. 80 Crossmember e. 50

Crossmember, Stabilizer f. 60 Left Spring (incl. '64 Leaf) & Shock f. 40

Gas Tank & Straps g. 50 Left Brake Line & Hose, Bushings g. 20

Master Cylinder & Brake Lines (FC Only!) h. 50 Left Trailing Arm, Emergency Brake Cable, 
Backing Plate, Drum h. 70

Trunk Bottom, FC Front Inner Panel i. 40 Left Wheelwell i. 30
Right Brake Line & Hose, 
Bushings, Grease Fittings j. 30 370 370.0

Right Backing Plate, Drum, A-Arms k. 60

Right Spring & Shock l. 40 Mufflers, Pipes, Hangers, Straps a. 70

Right Wheelwell m. 30 Right Lower Shouds, Heat Shields, Damper 
Doors, Outer Ducts to Heater b. 40

600 600.0 Right Lower Surface of Side Shrouds c. 10

Engine Rear Plate, Oil Pan, Oil Leaks d. 50

Heater Ducts, Hoses a. 30 Left Lower Surface of Side Shrouds e. 10

Fuel & Brake Lines, Steel b. 20 Left Lower Shouds, Heat Shields, Damper 
Doors, Outer Ducts to Heater f. 40

Body Lip c. 20 Bell Housing, Differential, Transmission g. 100

Clutch Linkage, Powerglide Shift Cable d. 20 320 320.0
Throttle Linkage, Shift Rods, Wiring Harness, 

Grommets, Boots e. 60
Tunnel (cars), Cargo Area (FCs), 

Structural Members f. 60 Unit 4 TOTAL 1580
Floor Pans g. 80

290 290.0

UNIT

4

Total

Undercarriage: ALL

Start at Left Front Wheelwell Start in Front of Right Rear Wheelwell

Total

Total

Total

Start at Back of Left Rear Wheelwell

2.
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Start at Right Rear Corner
4.
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UNIT COMPETITION NUMBER

5
Engine & Compartment: ALL 

 WT Judged 
% WT Judged 

%
Paint: Lid Underside, Pad, License Light, 

Latch a. 60 All Painted Metal, A/C Condenser, Engine
Dipstick a. 90

Gutters, Body Weatherstrip b. 50 Turbo Heat Shield & Crossover Pipe, Vent & 
Balance Tubes b. 40

Lid Support, Air Intake Hose, Voltage 
Regular, Grommets c. 20 Pulleys, Belts, Idler Pulley, Belt Brackets c. 50

Compartment Sides, Wheel Cavities, Pads d. 60 Rear Motor Mount, Oil Cooler d. 30

Battery, Cables, Tray, Hold-down e. 60 Harmonic Balancer, Cavity, Oil Leaks e. 40
Fire Wall Panel, Transaxle Dipstick, 

Side Rails, Back Inside Panel f. 90 Fuel Pump, Lines, Oil Filter, Adapter & Pressure
Switch, Oil Filler Tube & Cap f. 50

Wiring Harness (to where wiring stops) g. 40 Fan, Blower Bearing,
Plug Wires, Distributor,  Coil g. 70

Perimeter Seal, Ground Straps, Decals h. 80 Carbs, Linkage, Accelerator Rod & Boot h. 60

460 460.0 Alternator/Generator, AIR Pump, A/C 
Compressor, A/C Dryer & Hoses i. 50

Air Cleaners, Brackets, Decals j. 50

530 530.0

Unit 5 TOTAL 990

Total
Engine is area inside perimeter seal. Engine compartment is 
perimeter seal and area outside seal. 

FC & Wagons: Need to have engine cover removed for judging. 
Engine compartment cover judged as "lid."

Cavities are inner surfaces of quarter panels.

1.
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990

First Start Under Lid Start  Inside Perimeter Seal

Total

Notes



COMPETITION NUMBER

WT Judged % WT Judged 
%

Right Front Shock a. 20 Left Front Parking, Side Marker a. 10

Right Side Vent Glass b. 10 Right Front Parking, Side Marker b. 10

All Right Side Glass c. 20 Left Rear Tail, Side Marker c. 10

Right Rear Shock d. 20 Right Rear Tail, Side Marker d. 10

70 70.0 License Lamps e. 10

Left Low Beam f. 10

Left Rear Shock a. 20 Right Low Beam g. 10

All Left Side Glass b. 20 Left High Beam h. 10

Left Side Vent Glass c. 10 Right High Beam i. 10

Left Front Shock d. 20                                   Dimmer Switch j. 20

70 70.0 Left Front Turn Signal k. 10

Dome, Courtesy Lamps a. 10 Right Front Turn Signal l. 10

Horn (3 - places) b. 30 Left Rear Turn Signal m. 10

Warning Lights, Heater & A/C Controls c. 30 Right Rear Turn Signal n. 10

Radio, Lighter, Heater, A/C Performance d. 80 Left Turn Signal (catch & cancel) o. 20

Foot Brake ( 1-1/2" travel) e. 50 Right Turn Signal (catch & cancel) p. 20

Emergency Hand Brake (stain half travel f. 60 Left Brake Light q. 10

Steering (tires move at 1" travel) g. 40 Right Brake Light r. 10

300 300.0 210 210.0

Spare Tire, Tools, Jack a. 90

Engine Start b. 80

Engine Idle c. 80

Engine Noise d. 80

Exhaust Leaks e. 30

Backup Lamps, Clutch, Shifter/Powerglide f. 70

                              Instruments Exc. Clock g. 10

440 440.0

                              TOTAL Unit 6 1020

                                           TOTAL

1020

                                          TOTAL
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Open Rear Lid and Leave

2.
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All operations are to be performed by entrant. Judges 
will direct and observe operations. 

All entrants will show their spare tire and tools.

UNIT

6
Operations: ALL

Note

4.
 E
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Start at Right Front Shock

TOTAL

TOTAL

                                           TOTAL



COMPETITION NUMBER

 First Judge Starts Here WT Judged 
% Second Judge Starts Here WT Judged 

%
Door Jamb & Interior Painted Surfaces, 

Moulding, Weatherstrip a. 70 Door Jamb & Interior Painted Surfaces, 
Moulding, Weatherstrip a. 70

Door Panel, Fuzzies, Latches b. 50 Side Panels, Fuzzies, Latches b. 50

Arm Rest, Handles, Hardware c. 40 Arm Rests, Ash Trays, Handles, Hardware c. 40
All Front Seat Cover, Condition & Fit, Belts & 

Buckles d. 115 160 160.0

275 275.0 Sunvisors (Both), Rear View Mirror a. 60

Dash Paint a. 50 Headliner, Dome Light, Coat Hooks, 
Mouldings, Welt (All) b. 145

Chrome & Hardware, Instruments & Glass b. 50 205 205.0
Steering Wheel & Column, Emergency 

Brake, Washer Reservoir & Hoses c. 70 Center Ash Tray & Lighter, Glove Box Door a. 60

Vent, Kick Panel, Heater Outlet d. 25 Vents, Kick Panels, Heater Outlets(Right 
Side & All Back) b. 25

Sill Plate, Metal & Vinyl Surfaces (dimmer 
switch), Pedal Pads & Rods e. 75 Sill Plates, Metal Surfaces (note) c. 45

270 270.0 130 130.0

All Front Floor Covering, Condition & Fit a. 60 All Back Seat(s) Covering, Condition & Fit a. 85

Shifter & Boot or Dash Shifter (PG) b. 30 All Back Floor Covering, Condition & Fit b. 60

90 90.0 All Back Side Doors, Jambs & Surface 
Paint, Handles, Weatherstrips, Fuzzies c. 100

Back Side Door Sill Plates, Metal Surfaces 
(note) d. 45

290 290.0

                         TOTAL Unit 7 1420.01420

Total

Total

Metal Surfaces: Door window frames, metal around 
heater outlets (deflector), small area under front edge of 
seat. 

Total

Total

Total

7.
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UNIT

7
Interior: VANS

Note

3.
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Total
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First
Last

Competition Number: 

Concours Division:    Primary
Concours Class:    2 - Modified

Judging Class Data:    Pickups
Trailer Class Data:    Not Trailered

Unit
Judged
Points

Adjusted
Points Score

1 Paint & Body 1,160 1160 1,454.59 99.00%

2 Trim & Trunk 990 990 1,241.42 99.00%

3 Wheels & Glass 1,060 1060 1,329.20 99.00%

4 Undercarriage 1,580 1580 1,981.25 99.00%

5 Engine 990 990 1,241.42 99.00%

6 Operations 1,020 1020 1,279.04 99.00%

7 Interior 1,095 1095 1,373.08 99.00%

Subtotal 7,895 7,895 9,900.00 99.00%

Bonus Pts. 100

Total 10,000.00 100.00%

VIN

Possible 
Points

Name



COMPETITION NUMBER

 First Judge Starts Here (Paint) WT Judged 
% Second Judge Starts Here (Body) WT Judged 

%
Front Panel Upper & Lower a. 140 Tailgate, Engine Door, Outlet Grill a. 100

Right Front Door & Outer Wheelwell b. 90 Left Quarter b. 60

Roof & Drip Rail c. 40 Left Front Door & Outer Wheelwell c. 90

Right Quarter, Ramp d. 60 Front Panel Upper & Lower d. 140

Tailgate, Engine Door, Outlet Grill e. 100 Right Front Door & Outer Wheelwell e. 90

Left Quarter, Side Panel f. 60 Roof & Drip Rail f. 40

Left Front Door & Outer Wheelwell g. 90 Right Quarter, Ramp g. 60

580 580.0 580 580.0

Unit 1 TOTAL 1160

Total

UNIT

1
Paint & Body: PICKUPS

1.
 P

ai
nt

2.
 B

od
y 

W
or

k

TOTAL 

1160
Notes

Lower Front Panel:Below bumper & up to floor and 
around to wheel wells. 



COMPETITION NUMBER

WT Judged 
% WT Judged 

%
Left Head Light & Park Light a. 40 Floor, Overall Condition & Paint

including Floor Leveler & Cargo Material a. 260

Front Ornament & Grille b. 50 Sides (except back of cab), Front of Bed b. 100

Right Head Light & Park Light c. 40 Inside Ramp & Tailgate, Handles & Latches c. 60

Front Bumper (paint, chrome) d. 70 Ramp & Tailgate, Jamb Paint d. 90

Right Side Bright Metal (see note) e. 60 510 510.0

Right Tail & Backup Light, Reflectors f. 40

Left Tail & Backup Light, Reflectors g. 40 UNIT 2 TOTAL 990
Rear Bumper (paint, chrome), Door Handle, 

License Lamps, Medallion h. 80

Left Side Bright Metal (see note) i. 60

480 480.0

UNIT

2
Trim & Cargo: PICKUPS

                                         TOTAL

Start Right Front Fender

1.
 T

rim

2.
 C

ar
go

Second, Judge Cargo Area

TOTAL

990

Apportion Deductions among side & vent window bright metal, door 
handles, antenna, wheelwell, and rocker mouldings, side markers, 

mirror, door locks,etc



COMPETITION NUMBER

 WT Judged 
% WT Judged 

%
Left Rear Wheel & Wheel Cover a. 90 Right Side Windshield, Gasket, 

Wiper Arm & Blade, Mouldings a. 80

Left Rear Tire c. 50 Right Side Glass, Fuzzies (outer) b. 70

Left Front Wheel & Wheel Cover d. 90 Right Side Roof Rail 
Weatherstrip or Gasket c. 30

Left Front Tire f. 50 Back Glass, Clarity, Fit, Mouldings d. 140

Right Front Wheel & Wheel Cover g. 90 Left Side Glass, Fuzzies (outer) e. 70

Right Front Tire i. 50 Left Side Roof Rail 
Weatherstrip or Gasket f. 30

Right Rear Wheel & Wheel Cover j. 90 Left Side Windshield, Gasket, 
Wiper Arm & Blade, Mouldings g. 80

Right Rear Tire l. 50 500 500.0

560 560.0

UNIT 3 TOTAL 1060

TOTAL

1060

TOTAL

2.
 G

la
ss

Start Here Start Here

UNIT

3
Wheels & Glass: ALL

1.
 W

he
el

s 
&
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ire

s



COMPETITION NUMBER

 WT Judged 
% WT Judged 

%
Left Wheelwell a. 30 Right Wheelwell a. 30

Left Backing Plate, Drum, A-Arms b. 60 Right Trailing Arm, Emergency Brake Cable, 
Backing Plate, Drum b. 70

Left Brake Line & Hose, 
Bushings, Grease Fittings c. 30 Right Brake Line & Hose, Bushings c. 20

Left Spring & Shock d. 40 Right Spring (incl. '64 Leaf) & Shock d. 40
Link rods, Idler Relay, Pitman, 

Steering Box e. 80 Crossmember e. 50

Crossmember, Stabilizer f. 60 Left Spring (incl. '64 Leaf) & Shock f. 40

Gas Tank & Straps g. 50 Left Brake Line & Hose, Bushings g. 20

Master Cylinder & Brake Lines (FC Only!) h. 50 Left Trailing Arm, Emergency Brake Cable, 
Backing Plate, Drum h. 70

Trunk Bottom, FC Front Inner Panel i. 40 Left Wheelwell i. 30
Right Brake Line & Hose, 
Bushings, Grease Fittings j. 30 370 370.0

Right Backing Plate, Drum, A-Arms k. 60

Right Spring & Shock l. 40 Mufflers, Pipes, Hangers, Straps a. 70

Right Wheelwell m. 30 Right Lower Shouds, Heat Shields, Damper 
Doors, Outer Ducts to Heater b. 40

600 600.0 Right Lower Surface of Side Shrouds c. 10

Engine Rear Plate, Oil Pan, Oil Leaks d. 50

Heater Ducts, Hoses a. 30 Left Lower Surface of Side Shrouds e. 10

Fuel & Brake Lines, Steel b. 20 Left Lower Shouds, Heat Shields, Damper 
Doors, Outer Ducts to Heater f. 40

Body Lip c. 20 Bell Housing, Differential, Transmission g. 100

Clutch Linkage, Powerglide Shift Cable d. 20 320 320.0
Throttle Linkage, Shift Rods, Wiring Harness, 

Grommets, Boots e. 60
Tunnel (cars), Cargo Area (FCs), 

Structural Members f. 60 Unit 4 TOTAL 1580
Floor Pans g. 80

290 290.0

UNIT

4

Total

Undercarriage: ALL

Start at Left Front Wheelwell Start in Front of Right Rear Wheelwell

Total

Total

Total

Start at Back of Left Rear Wheelwell
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Start at Right Rear Corner
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UNIT COMPETITION NUMBER

5
Engine & Compartment: ALL 

 WT Judged 
% WT Judged 

%
Paint: Lid Underside, Pad, License Light, 

Latch a. 60 All Painted Metal, A/C Condenser, Engine
Dipstick a. 90

Gutters, Body Weatherstrip b. 50 Turbo Heat Shield & Crossover Pipe, Vent & 
Balance Tubes b. 40

Lid Support, Air Intake Hose, Voltage 
Regular, Grommets c. 20 Pulleys, Belts, Idler Pulley, Belt Brackets c. 50

Compartment Sides, Wheel Cavities, Pads d. 60 Rear Motor Mount, Oil Cooler d. 30

Battery, Cables, Tray, Hold-down e. 60 Harmonic Balancer, Cavity, Oil Leaks e. 40
Fire Wall Panel, Transaxle Dipstick, 

Side Rails, Back Inside Panel f. 90 Fuel Pump, Lines, Oil Filter, Adapter & Pressure
Switch, Oil Filler Tube & Cap f. 50

Wiring Harness (to where wiring stops) g. 40 Fan, Blower Bearing,
Plug Wires, Distributor,  Coil g. 70

Perimeter Seal, Ground Straps, Decals h. 80 Carbs, Linkage, Accelerator Rod & Boot h. 60

460 460.0 Alternator/Generator, AIR Pump, A/C 
Compressor, A/C Dryer & Hoses i. 50

Air Cleaners, Brackets, Decals j. 50

530 530.0

Unit 5 TOTAL 990

Total
Engine is area inside perimeter seal. Engine compartment is 
perimeter seal and area outside seal. 

FC & Wagons: Need to have engine cover removed for judging. 
Engine compartment cover judged as "lid."

Cavities are inner surfaces of quarter panels.
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990

First Start Under Lid Start  Inside Perimeter Seal

Total

Notes



COMPETITION NUMBER

WT Judged % WT Judged 
%

Right Front Shock a. 20 Left Front Parking, Side Marker a. 10

Right Side Vent Glass b. 10 Right Front Parking, Side Marker b. 10

All Right Side Glass c. 20 Left Rear Tail, Side Marker c. 10

Right Rear Shock d. 20 Right Rear Tail, Side Marker d. 10

70 70.0 License Lamps e. 10

Left Low Beam f. 10

Left Rear Shock a. 20 Right Low Beam g. 10

All Left Side Glass b. 20 Left High Beam h. 10

Left Side Vent Glass c. 10 Right High Beam i. 10

Left Front Shock d. 20                                   Dimmer Switch j. 20

70 70.0 Left Front Turn Signal k. 10

Dome, Courtesy Lamps a. 10 Right Front Turn Signal l. 10

Horn (3 - places) b. 30 Left Rear Turn Signal m. 10

Warning Lights, Heater & A/C Controls c. 30 Right Rear Turn Signal n. 10

Radio, Lighter, Heater, A/C Performance d. 80 Left Turn Signal (catch & cancel) o. 20

Foot Brake ( 1-1/2" travel) e. 50 Right Turn Signal (catch & cancel) p. 20

Emergency Hand Brake (stain half travel f. 60 Left Brake Light q. 10

Steering (tires move at 1" travel) g. 40 Right Brake Light r. 10

300 300.0 210 210.0

Spare Tire, Tools, Jack a. 90

Engine Start b. 80

Engine Idle c. 80

Engine Noise d. 80

Exhaust Leaks e. 30

Backup Lamps, Clutch, Shifter/Powerglide f. 70

                              Instruments Exc. Clock g. 10

440 440.0

                              TOTAL Unit 6 1020

                                           TOTAL

1020

                                          TOTAL
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Open Rear Lid and Leave
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All operations are to be performed by entrant. Judges 
will direct and observe operations. 

All entrants will show their spare tire and tools.

UNIT

6
Operations: ALL

Note

4.
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Start at Right Front Shock

TOTAL

TOTAL

                                           TOTAL



COMPETITION NUMBER

 First Judge Starts Here WT Judged 
% Second Judge Starts Here WT Judged 

%
Door Jamb & Interior Painted Surfaces, 

Moulding, Weatherstrip a. 70 Door Jamb & Interior Painted Surfaces, 
Moulding, Weatherstrip a. 70

Door Panel, Fuzzies, Latches b. 50 Side Panels, Fuzzies, Latches b. 50

Arm Rest, Handles, Hardware c. 40 Arm Rests, Ash Trays, Handles, Hardware c. 40
All Front Seat Cover, Condition & Fit, Belts & 

Buckles d. 115 160 160.0

275 275.0 Sunvisors (Both), Rear View Mirror a. 60

Dash Paint a. 50 Headliner, Dome Light, Coat Hooks, 
Mouldings, Welt (All) b. 70

Chrome & Hardware, Instruments & Glass b. 50 130 130.0
Steering Wheel & Column, Emergency 

Brake, Washer Reservoir & Hoses c. 70 Center Ash Tray & Lighter, Glove Box Door a. 60

Vent, Kick Panel, Heater Outlet d. 25 Vents, Kick Panels, Heater Outlets(Right 
Side & All Back) b. 25

Sill Plate, Metal & Vinyl Surfaces (dimmer 
switch), Pedal Pads & Rods e. 75 Sill Plates, Metal Surfaces (note) c. 45

270 270.0 130 130.0

All Floor Covering, Condition & Fit a. 60

Shifter & Boot or Dash Shifter (PG) b. 30                          TOTAL Unit 7 1095.0
Storage Area Behind Seat (in cab), Sides, 

Back, Floor c. 40

130 130.0
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Total

Total
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UNIT

7
Interior: PICKUPS

4.
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Total

Metal Surfaces: Door window frames, metal around 
heater outlets (deflector), small area under front edge of 
seat. 

Total

Total

Note

1095
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